
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTORNEY REPORT 
JOINT QUARTERLY MEETING 

GENERAL and ENTERPRISE 
October 2017 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
TO:  CRWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
FROM: PETER C. FLEMING, GENERAL COUNSEL        
  JASON V. TURNER, SENIOR COUNSEL            
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Dear Directors: 
 
 This report identifies matters for discussion at the October 17-18, 2017, joint quarterly 
meeting of the River District and its Enterprise.  A separate Confidential Report addresses 
confidential matters.  The information in this report is current as of October 5, 2017, and will be 
supplemented as necessary before or at the Board meeting. 
 

I.  EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
 
 The following is a list of matters that qualify for discussion in executive session pursuant 
to C.R.S. §§ 24-6-402(4)(b) and (e). 
 
A. Colorado River Cooperative Agreement Implementation Matters.   
 
B. Windy Gap Firming Project and Windy Gap Connectivity Channel. 
 
C. Remand of Grand Valley Water Users Association v. Busk-Ivanhoe, Inc., Case No. 

09CW142, Water Division 2. 
 
D. CWCB Application for Dolores River Instream Flow, Case No. 15CW3111, Water 

Division 4.   
 
E. Diligence Application of Colorado Springs, Case No. 15CW3019, Water Division 5.     
 
F.  Water Administration Matters.   
 
G. Colorado River Compact, Interstate and International Negotiation Matters.  
 



QUARTERLY ATTORNEY REPORT – JOINT – OCTOBER 2017 
PAGE 2 OF 6 

 

 

II.  GENERAL MATTERS. 
 
A. Extension of Common Interest/Cost Share Agreement between the Colorado River 

District, Grand Valley Water Users Association, and The Nature Conservancy.  
 
 We request Board action to authorize a seventh extension of the common interest/cost share 
agreement with the GVWUA and TNC to December 31, 2018, including authorization for a 
contribution of up to $15,000 to reimburse the GVWUA for one-half of its legal costs related to 
the common-interest.   
 
 Over the past several years, we have helped the GVWUA and TNC sort through numerous 
legal and technical issues associated with the Grand Valley Conserved Consumptive Use Pilot 
Project. Our involvement has provided assistance to a major River District constituent and also 
helps to maintain the River District’s leading role related to West Slope demand management 
actions.  The River District has contributed in-kind assistance as well as reimbursed one-half of 
the GVWUA legal costs associated with the project.  TNC has contributed in-kind services as well 
and also has paid GVWUA the other one-half of its costs.   
 
 The current sixth-amendment to the cost-share agreement is set to expire on December 31, 
2017.  We expect that there may be additional work needed in 2018 for the project and therefore 
request that the River District extend the agreement to December 31, 2018, and authorize a total 
expenditure of up to $15,000 to reimburse one-half of the GVWUA out of pocket costs incurred 
in 2018.  Although this authorization would allow that amount of expenditures, we do not expect 
the costs to be that high.  For example, out of a total of $15,000 authorized for River District 
contributions in 2017, the GVWUA has sought reimbursement for less than $2,000 (for the River 
District’s 50% obligation during 2017 through the end of September).   
 
 We request Board action to authorize a seventh extension of the common interest/cost share 
agreement with the GVWUA and TNC to December 31, 2018, including authorization for a 
contribution of up to $15,000 to reimburse the GVWUA for one-half of its legal costs related to 
the common-interest.   
 
B. River District Policy Direction on Tax-Increment Financing Projects.  
 
 Board members will recall that the River District has faced two proposals for the River 
District to forego tax revenue associated with tax-increment financing of urban renewal authorities.  
In July, Board members requested that staff propose a policy guidance statement to support staff 
in future TIF proposals.  As discussed previously, we interpret Colorado law to require that urban 
renewal authorities must obtain the consent of local taxing districts for the inclusion of agriculture 
land within the boundaries of a proposed project. When no agricultural land is included within the 
proposed project area, local taxing entities must negotiate sharing of tax increment revenue with 
the urban renewal authority.  If those negotiations do not result in an agreement, the parties must 
submit to binding arbitration based on a number or factors but primarily related to the ability of 
the taxing district to serve the project area without the incremental tax revenue created by the 
project.   
 



QUARTERLY ATTORNEY REPORT – JOINT – OCTOBER 2017 
PAGE 3 OF 6 

 

 

 On the basis of the applicable law and the River District’s past discussions of TIF projects, 
we recommend that the Board adopt the following general policy guidance by motion (the policy 
would not rise to the level of a formal River District policy statement such as those considered by 
the Board on a triennial basis):   
 

1. The River District will generally oppose tax increment financing projects within the 
River District’s boundaries. 
 

2. If agriculturally-assessed lands are located within the TIF project boundaries, the 
River District will consent to the inclusion of the agriculturally-assessed lands 
within the project if the subject urban renewal authority agrees to refund all of the 
applicable tax-increment revenue within the project boundaries to the River 
District (with the exception of a reasonable administrative fee, generally about 3% 
of the tax increment revenue). 
 

3. If no agriculturally-assessed land is located within the project area, the River 
District will seek to negotiate the return of as much tax increment revenue as 
possible to the River District, weighing the costs of such negotiations, the costs of 
mandatory arbitration, the risks of an adverse decision by an arbitrator, and the 
potential impact to the River District of the loss of the tax-increment revenue. 
 

4. The River District will reconsider this policy guidance at the request of any Board 
director appointed by the county within which the subject TIF project is located.   

 
C. Colorado River Ecosystem/Deep Green Resistance v. the State of Colorado, Case No. 

17-cv-02316, U.S. District Court, Colorado.   
 

Information only. 
 
Board members may have read recent news reports about a novel lawsuit that seeks to 

declare the Colorado River ecosystem as a “person” with standing to bring a lawsuit on its own 
behalf.  The lawsuit was filed by the environmental group, Deep Green Resistance, as a “next 
friend”1 of the Colorado River Ecosystem.  The complaint seeks a declaration from the court that 
the Colorado River Ecosystem is a “person” with standing to sue in court to protect its right to 
“exist, flourish, regenerate, be restored, and naturally evolve.” Additionally, the complaint alleges 
that the State of Colorado can be held liable for violating the River’s rights. 

 
The premise of this lawsuit is certainly unique in Colorado (as well as the nation) but it is 

not completely without precedent. As noted in the complaint, Ecuador has amended its constitution 
to recognize the rights of ecosystems.  Likewise, jurisdictions in Columbia and India have found 
rivers to have certain rights that warrant protection.  

 

                                                 
1 A “next friend” is an individual, or in this case organization, who acts on behalf of another who does not 

have the legal capacity to represent his or her (or its) self. 



QUARTERLY ATTORNEY REPORT – JOINT – OCTOBER 2017 
PAGE 4 OF 6 

 

 

If successful, the lawsuit would be precedential not only in Colorado but throughout the 
country. Thus, we expect the State of Colorado will receive lots of help from others in opposing 
the lawsuit (we have already offered the River District’s help). A ruling granting the requested 
relief could totally upend environmental litigation.  A key question would be why any specific 
group of individuals should be entitled to serve as an ecosystem’s “next friend” as opposed to any 
other group of individuals, organizations, municipalities, or States. The fights over the right to be 
appointed “next friend” status alone would be chaotic – not even taking into consideration the 
unique claims that could be asserted. The Attorney General’s Office will be taking the lead on 
Colorado’s behalf.  We will continue to be in contact with the AG’s office as it prepares Colorado’s 
defense of the lawsuit – hopefully with a swift and successful motion to dismiss.  The complaint 
is quite interesting to read.  A copy is included as Attachment A to this Report.     
 

III.   RIVER DISTRICT WATER MATTERS. 
 
A.  Colorado River Cooperative Agreement – Implementation Issues.  
  
 Update only.   
  
 A separate confidential legal and negotiations update memo from Peter Fleming and Dan 
Birch is included with your Board material on CRCA-related implementation items.   
 
 The Board may wish to discuss these matters in executive session.   
 
B. Windy Gap Firming Project and Windy Gap Connectivity Channel.  
  
 We request that the Board ratify the joint application filed by the River District and the 
Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District in Case No. 17CW3176, 
Water Division 5, and the stipulation between the River District and the Municipal Subdistrict 
related to the application entered September 29, 2017.   
 

Consistent with the Board’s direction in July, the River District filed a joint application 
with Northern Water’s Municipal Subdistrict to incorporate the Windy Gap Firming Project IGA 
into the Windy Gap water rights.  Additionally, the application seeks a determination regarding 
the operation of the proposed Colorado River Connectivity Channel.  A copy of both the 
application and stipulation is included as Attachment B to this Report. 

 
These matters are discussed in the Confidential Report. We request that the Board take the 

action requested above, following any discussion in executive session. 
 

C. Remand of Grand Valley Water Users Assoc., et al. v. Busk-Ivanhoe, Inc., Case No. 
09CW142, Water Division 2. 

 
 Update only.   
 

Our negotiations with Busk-Ivanhoe, Inc. (City of Aurora) regarding the Supreme Court’s 
remand and disposition of the Busk-Ivanhoe change case continue.  We have received an additional 



QUARTERLY ATTORNEY REPORT – JOINT – OCTOBER 2017 
PAGE 5 OF 6 

 

 

extension of time from the Division 2 Water Court.  The parties now have until February 26, 2018 
to submit a settlement agreement or if no agreement is reached by that time, the West Slope parties 
and the State and Division Engineer must submit a proposed decree consistent with the Supreme 
Court’s ruling. Aurora will have until March 19, 2018 to file any objections to the proposed 
amended decree. Judge Schwartz, the Division 2 Water Judge, also informed the parties that no 
further extensions should be anticipated. 

 
 This matter is discussed in the Confidential Report.  We request that the Board discuss this 
matter in executive session. 
 
D.  CWCB Application for Dolores River Instream Flow, Case No. 15CW3111, Water 

Division 4.   
 
 Update only. 
 

As we discussed with the Board in July, the River District and our co-objector, the 
Southwestern Water Conservation District, developed a settlement proposal which was not 
accepted by the CWCB.  On September 7, 2017 the case was referred from the referee to the Water 
Judge in Division 4.  The Division 4 Water Judge will hold a trial setting conference on November 
29, 2017.  It is possible that a trial date will be set in the relatively near time frame.  

 
 This matter is discussed in the Confidential Report.  We request that the Board discuss this 
matter in executive session. 
 
E. Application for Finding of Reasonable Diligence of Colorado Springs Utilities, Case 

No. 15CW3019, Water Division 5. 
 
 Update only. 
 
 Settlement negotiations in this case have picked-up speed in recent months.  We continue 
to work on the same West Slope settlement goals that we previously have discussed with the Board 
but we have renewed hope that a path forward exists for a positive resolution for both sides 
(Colorado Springs and the West Slope objectors).  
 
 This case is discussed in the Confidential Report. The Board may wish to discuss it in 
executive session if time permits.    
 
F. Water Administrative Matters.   
 
 This matter is discussed in the Confidential Report.   
 

III. COLORADO RIVER COMPACT, INTERSTATE, AND  
INTERNATIONAL NEGOTIATION MATTERS. 

 
 Eric Kuhn’s confidential negotiations memo (included with your Board material) contains 
a discussion on interstate and compact matters.   



QUARTERLY ATTORNEY REPORT – JOINT – OCTOBER 2017 
PAGE 6 OF 6 

 

 

 
  The Board may wish to discuss any sensitive negotiation items related to these and other 
compact and interstate matters in executive session.   
  
Attachments: 
A. Case No. 17-cv-02316, USDC Colorado, Complaint for Declaratory Relief, dated 9/25/2017 
B. Case No. 17CW3176, Water Division 5, Application for Amendment and Determination of Decrees . . . and 

for Determination regarding the Colorado River Connectivity Channel & Stipulation for Entry of Decree 
between Applicants Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District and Colorado 
River Water Conservation District, dated 9/29/2017 



























































The Windy Gap Project. 

8. The Municipal Subdistrict is the owner of the Windy Gap Project, which diverts water 
from the Colorado River and its tributaries in Grand County, Colorado. The Windy Gap 

Project may store water in Windy Gap Reservoir or divert water directly from the Colorado 
River pursuant to the Windy Gap Water Rights. Windy Gap Project Water that has been stored 
or diverted is conveyed through the Windy Gap Pipeline into Granby Reservoir, a facility of 
the Colorado-Big Thompson Project ("C-BT Project"). C-BT Project facilities are located in 
Grand, Summit, Larimer, Weld, and Boulder Counties, Colorado. Portions of the C-BT Project 
facilities are owned by the United States of America, and ownership of portions of C-BT 

Project facilities, known as the single purpose water facilities, have been transferred by act of 
the United States Congress to the Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District ("Northern 

Water"). C-BT Project facilities have in the past and will in the future be used to store, convey, 

and deliver, including by substitution and exchange, water diverted pursuant to the Windy Gap 
Water Rights in accordance with such contracts as required by federal law. The most recent 
contract between Northern Water, the Municipal Subdistrict, and the United States is the 
2014 Contract. The 2014 Contract is attached to this Application for reference purposes. 

9. Windy Gap Project Water is water that is diverted pursuant to the Windy Gap Decrees 
for the Windy Gap Water Rights. Windy Gap Project Water is delivered to "Windy Gap 
Project Participants" (also referred to in this Application as the "Windy Gap Allottees") of the 

Municipal Subdistrict. Windy Gap Allottees may, with the approval of the Board of Directors 
of the Municipal Subdistrict and subject to the requirements of the Water Conservancy Act, 
lease Windy Gap Project Water or transfer an Allotment of Windy Gap Project Water. Windy 
Gap Project Water will also be delivered from Granby Reservoir to Middle Park and to Grand 
County in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 2012 WGFP IGA and in accordance 

with the Decree sought by this Application. 

10. The purpose of the Windy Gap Project and the WGFP is to meet the existing and future 
demands for water for municipal, irrigation, industrial and recreational uses within the existing 
and future boundaries of the Municipal Subdistrict for the purposes and in a manner that 
satisfies the requirements of section 37-45-l lS(l)(b)(II) of the Water Conservancy Act and the 
2012 WGFP IGA. These demands occur throughout the water year, which requires that Windy 
Gap Project Water be diverted by the Municipal Subdistrict when the Windy Gap Water Rights 
are in priority and legally entitled to divert, and then delivered to Windy Gap Project Allottees 

for beneficial use at times when the Windy Gap Water Rights may or may not be in priority. 
Windy Gap Project Water is either (i) delivered directly to a Windy Gap Project Allottee, 
(ii) stored in Granby Reservoir for subsequent delivery to a Windy Gap Project Allottee for 

7 



beneficial use or for storage and subsequent beneficial use by a Windy Gap Project Allottee, or 
(iii) stored in Granby Reservoir for delivery to Middle Park and Grand County to meet the 
requirements of Section 37-45-118(1)(b)(II) ofthe Water Conservancy Act and the 2012 
WGFP IGA. Windy Gap Project Water is and may in the future be used to generate 

hydroelectric power prior to and after delivery. 

Windy Gap Water Rights. 

11. Conditional water rights for the Windy Gap Water Rights were originally confirmed in 
decrees entered in Case Nos. CAI 768, W-4001, and 80CW108. The Decree entered in Case 
No. 85CW135 amended the decrees entered in CA1768, W-4001, and 80CW108. 

12. Diligence decrees for the Windy Gap Water Rights were entered in Case 

Nos. 84CW110, 84Wll 1, 84CW112, 88CW169, 88CW170, 88CW171, 95CW033, 01CW203, 
and 08CW92. 

13. Decrees to make portions of the Windy Gap Water Rights absolute were entered by this 
Court on February 6, 1989, in Case No. 88CW169 and on July 19, 1990, in Case 
No. 89CW298. These Decrees found that Windy Gap Project Water was "subsequently 

delivered to Windy Gap Paiiicipants through the storage, carriage and delivery facilities of the 
Colorado-Big Thompson Project. ... " 88CW169 Decree at 6; see also 89CW298 Decree at 5-
6 (similar language). The C-BT Project includes storage facilities on both the west slope and 
the east slope of the continental divide. 

14. The absolute decrees for the Windy Gap Water Rights include the right to the "reuse 
and successive uses of the water to extinction." 88CW169 Decree at 8, ~ 20. "The Subdistrict 

has also asserted and exercised its right to use, reuse, and successively use to extinction all 

water dive1ied pursuant to the Windy Gap Decrees." 89CW298 Decree at 6, ~ 11.k. 
Accordingly, this Court decreed that "Absolute water rights are hereby awarded to the 

Subdistrict ... , including reuse, successive use and use to extinction of such waters ... " 
89CW298 at 6-7, ~ 14. 

15. The absolute decrees for the Windy Gap Water Rights include "municipal" and 
"industrial" uses, both of which include the generation ofhydropower. 88CW169 Decree at 4, 

~ 16; 89CW298 Decree at 3, ~ 10.E. Windy Gap Project Water is used to generate 
hydroelectric power after diversion through the Adams Tunnel, and may be used to generate 
hydroelectric power before or after delivery to Middle Park and Grand County in accordance 
with the 2012 WGFP IGA. 

8 



16. The 1980 Agreement and the 1985 Agreement have been incorporated as an integral 

part of the Windy Gap Water Rights in prior water court proceedings and Decrees. For 
example, the Decree entered in 89CW298 found, inter alia, that: 

"The decrees entered in Case Nos. C.A. 1768, W-4001, 80CW108 and 

85CW135 approved, and incorporated as an integral part of these decrees, the 

"Agreement Concerning the Windy Gap Project and the Azure Reservoir and 

Power Project", dated April 30, 1980, as modified in part by the "Supplement to 

Agreement of April 30, 1980, dated March 29, 1985," which agreements 

"constitute[] a full and complete plan which satisfies the requirements of 

C.R.S. § 37-45-l 18(l)(b)(IV) for the diversion by the Windy Gap Project under 

its decrees of up to 65,000 acre feet annually on a ten-year running average with 

no more than 90,000 acre feet in any given year, as measured through the Alva 

B. Adams Tunnel of the C-BT Project. In addition, up to 3,000 acre feet of water 

shall be diverted annually by the Windy Gap Project for Middle Park Water 

Conservancy District upon the request of that District." 89CW298 Decree at 4. 

C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b)(IV) is now codified as C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b)(II). The limitation 

on diversions by the Windy Gap Project of an annual average of 65,000 acre feet as calculated 

on a ten-year running average with no more than 90,000 acre feet in any given year is referred 

to in this Application as the "WG Volumetric Limits." Other decrees for the Windy Gap 

Project include similar language. See, e.g., 88CW169 Decree at 5, 7; 88CW170 Decree at 4; 

88CW171 Decree at 4-5. 

17. The 1980 Agreement that is incorporated in the Decrees for the Windy Gap Water 

Rights provides that "Within the limits and conditions contained herein, Subdistrict may build 

and operate such facilities as needed to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement." 

1980 Agreement at 23. The "limits and conditions contained herein" include, inter alia, the 

WG Volumetric Limits. The 2012 WGFP IGA recognizes the right of the Municipal 

Subdistrict to construct facilities to include the construction and use of Chimney Hollow 

Reservoir or "Alternative Reservoirs" provided that the cumulative "active storage capacity" 

in the combination of Chimney Hollow Reservoir and any Alternative Reservoirs does not 

exceed 90,000 acre-feet. 

18. The Court record for the adjudication of the Windy Gap Water Rights provides 

confirmation that, subject to the WG Volumetric Limits contained in the 1980 Agreement and 

1985 Agreement and subject to the terms and conditions of a Decree entered in this case that is 

9 



consistent with this Application, storage of Windy Gap Project Water on the east slope of the 
continental divide was and is contemplated by the Windy Gap Water Rights. 

19. The WG Volumetric Limits for the Windy Gap Project and the terms and conditions for 
the operation of the Windy Gap Project contained in the 1980 Agreement, 1985 Agreement, 
2012 WGFP IGA, and the 2014 Contract protect existing and future water rights on the west 
slope of the continental divide by ensuring that there will be no expansion of use under the 
Windy Gap Decrees. 

20. The Windy Gap Decrees for the Windy Gap Water Rights approved the Municipal 
Subdistrict's plan as satisfying the requirements of C.R.S. § 37-45-l 18(1)(b)(II) and Colorado 

River Water Conservation District v. Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water 

Conservancy District, 198 Colo. 352,610 P. 2d 81 (1979), for the Windy Gap Project. See 

89CW298 Decree at 4, 88CW169 Decree at 5, 88CW170 Decree at 4, 88CW171 Decree at 4-
5; 85CW135 Decree at 3. The Municipal Subdistrict's plan confirmed by the decrees cited 
above, as supplemented and partially amended by the 2012 WGFP IGA, protects present 
appropriations of water and prospective users of water on the west slope of the continental 
divide from injury or expanded use of Windy Gap Project Water for the Windy Gap Project as 
authorized by the Windy Gap Decrees. 

The Windy Gap Firming Project. 

21. The Municipal Subdistrict plans to construct and operate the Windy Gap Firming 
Project as a component of the Windy Gap Project. The Windy Gap Firming Project includes 
the construction of Chimney Hollow Reservoir, which will be located in Sections 4, 5, 8, and 9, 
T4N, R70W, and Sections 33 and 34, T5N, R70W, 6th P.M., Larimer County, Colorado, or an 
Alternative Reservoir as described in the 2012 WGFP IGA and 2014 Contract. 

22. The 2012 WGFP IGA was entered into by the Municipal Subdistrict, River District, 
Middle Park, Grand County, and the Northwest Colorado Council of Governments on July 12, 
2016. The 2012 WGFP IGA is attached to and incorporated within this Application. The 
Municipal Subdistrict and the River District subsequently executed a letter confirming their 
mutual understanding of the means by which water in storage in Granby Reservoir will be 
calculated. 

23. As was the case with the 1985 Agreement, the 2012 WGFP IGA is an Additional 
Stipulation in this case. The 2012 WGFP IGA provides, inter alia, for the construction by the 
Municipal Subdistrict of up to 90,000 acre feet of cumulative active storage capacity in the 

10 



combination of Chimney Hollow Reservoir and any Alternative Reservoirs constructed 
pursuant to Paragraph LG of the 2012 WGFP IGA as a part of the Windy Gap Firming Project 
(the "Authorized WGFP Reservoir Capacity"). The 2012 WGFP IGA also provides, inter alia, 

that "Except to the extent and unless it is terminated, this WGFP IGA shall be incorporated 
within and be a non-severable part of the Windy Gap Decrees." 2012 WGFP IGA Paragraph 
VI.I. The 2012 WGFP IGA includes, inter alia, operational constraints regarding the operation 
of the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap Firming Project that are intended to protect water 
uses on the west slope of the continental divide. The Windy Gap Firming Project also includes 
the exchange of Windy Gap Project Water for C-BT Project Water stored in Chimney Hollow 
Reservoir pursuant to Prepositioning operations described in the 2012 WGFP IGA and the 
2014 Contract. 

24. Operation of the Windy Gap Firming Project as a component of the Windy Gap Project 
will result in Windy Gap Project Water being (i) delivered directly to Windy Gap Project 
Allottees for beneficial use, (ii) stored in Granby Reservoir for subsequent delivery to Windy 
Gap Project Allottees, (iii) stored in Granby Reservoir for subsequent delivery to and use by 
Middle Park pursuant to and for the uses provided in the 1980 Agreement, 1985 Agreement, 
and 2012 WGFP IGA ("such uses shall include direct use or use by substitution, augmentation, 
or exchange, including but not limited to, exchange into Wolford Mountain Reservoir or 
replacement to Denver Water by entities that have Middle Park Contracts, and any other use 
authorized in a subsequent written agreement between Middle Park, the Municipal Subdistrict, 
and WGFP Enterprise"), (iv) stored in Granby Reservoir for subsequent delivery to and use by 
Grand County in the Colorado River or downstream of Grand County pursuant to the 
2012 WGFP IGA, (v) delivered directly for storage by Windy Gap Project Allottees in 
Chimney Hollow Reservoir pursuant to the 2012 WGFP IGA and the 2014 Contract for 
subsequent release for beneficial use or, subject to the provisions of the Decree sought by this 
Application, subsequent storage and beneficial use, and/or (vi) stored in Granby Reservoir and 
delivered for subsequent storage either directly, by exchange, or by substitution by Windy Gap 
Project Allottees in Chimney Hollow Reservoir pursuant to the 2012 WGFP IGA and the 
2014 Contract for subsequent release for beneficial use or, subject to the provisions of the 
Decree sought by this Application, subsequent storage and subsequent beneficial use. 

25. Windy Gap Project Water that is delivered directly to a Windy Gap Project Allottee, or 
stored in Granby Reservoir and subsequently delivered to a Windy Gap Project Allottee, or 
delivered to, stored in, and released from Chimney Hollow Reservoir may also be stored in (i) 
any Existing Local Storage facilities (facilities owned, controlled, or used pursuant to contract 
by a Windy Gap Project Allottee as of July 12, 2016) on the east slope, (ii) any Windy Gap 
Project Allottee's Operational Storage (structures used as terminal storage for water supply 

11 



system management, the operation of which when analyzed on a first-in-first-out (FIFO) basis 
verifies that water retention does not exceed 12 months) on the east slope, and (iii) any Reuse 
Storage (storage on the east slope following delivery to and initial beneficial use by a Windy 
Gap Paiiicipant of Windy Gap Project Water for subsequent reuse, successive use, or other 
disposition to its extinction). For purposes of this definition of Reuse Storage in this 
Application only, a beneficial use for non-consumptive hydropower generation before or after 
delivery to a Windy Gap Participant shall not be considered an initial beneficial use. 

26. Except as described in Paragraph 24 and Paragraph 25 of this Application or precluded 
by Paragraph 30.B of this Application, Applicants seek a decree that does not either preclude 
or permit storage of Windy Gap Project Water in reservoirs on the east slope that are 
constructed, owned, controlled, or used pursuant to contract or agreement by a Windy Gap 
Project Allottee after July 12, 2016, and the doctrines of issue preclusion and claim preclusion 
shall not affect any future litigation on the issue of storage of Windy Gap Project Water in 
reservoirs on the east slope constructed after July 12, 2016 that are not authorized by Paragraph 
24 and Paragraph 25 of this Application, or precluded by Paragraph 30.B of this Application. 

27. The Municipal Subdistrict will, on an annual basis, provide to Grand County and the 
River District a list identifying the location and amount of any Windy Gap Project Water in 
storage on the east slope that is not stored in Operational Storage or Reuse Storage. 

28. Applicants Municipal Subdistrict and the River District have entered into the 
Stipulation for Entry of Decree attached to this Application as Exhibit 7. The Stipulation for 
Entry of Decree addresses all issues and claims that the Parties to the Stipulation for Entry of a 
Decree would otherwise assert in this case. The Parties to the Stipulation for Entry of a Decree 
also expressly agreed that the Stipulation for Entry of Decree and the entry of a Decree 
pursuant to this Application do not provide any legal or factual precedent for, or waiver of 
claims and defenses related to, any other projects, water rights, or agreements. 

29. The 2012 WGFP IGA supplements and partially amends the 1980 Agreement and the 
1985 Agreement. 

30. The Stipulation for Entry of Decree attached to this Application contains the following 
provisions that interpret the 2012 WGFP IGA, which provisions are incorporated into and 
made a part of this Application: 

A. For the purpose of the calculation required by A1iicle III.E.3.c. (i) and (ii) of the 
2012 WGFP IGA, Windy Gap Project Water that is in any local east slope 

12 



storage used by a WGFP Participant shall be added to the amount of Windy 
Gap Project Water stored in Chimney Hollow Reservoir and Granby Reservoir 
on behalf ofWGFP Participants. The Subdistrict will provide Middle Park with 
a list of storage facilities where WGFP Participants' Windy Gap Project Water 
is stored and an accounting of the calculation referenced above prior to any 
reduction in delivery to Middle Parle Storage for the purposes of this paragraph 
does not include Reuse Storage. 

B. For the purposes of preventing an expansion of Prepositioning under the 2012 
WGFP IGA and the 2014 Contract, any water delivered to WGFP Participants 
through Chimney Hollow Reservoir, either directly or by exchange, will not be 
placed in New Local Storage on the east slope. "New Local Storage" is storage, 
other than Operational Storage or Reuse Storage, constructed after July 12, 
2016. 

31. This Application seeks a Court determination that the 2012 WGFP IGA, in combination 
with the 1980 Agreement and 1985 Agreement, satisfy the requirements of C.R.S. § 37-45-
118(1)(b )(II). The 2012 WGFP IGA includes, inter alia, the following elements: 

A. A requirement that "the cumulative active storage capacity of Chimney Hollow 
Reservoir and any Alternative Reservoir does not exceed 90,000 acre feet." 
(Authorized WGFP Reservoir Capacity) (2012 WGFP IGA, ii LG). 

B. Preservation of certain benefits and measures for the benefit of water rights and 
water users on the west slope of the continental divide in the event that the 
Windy Gap Firming Project is not completed. (2012 WGFP IGA, ii II). 

C. The Apportionment of Windy Gap Project Water to Middle Park. (2012 WGFP 
IGA, ii III. E, G, H, I, J and K). 

D. The Apportionment of Windy Gap Project Water to Grand County. (2012 
WGFP IGA, ii III. F, G, H, I, J and K). 

E. Protection of the water supply for Wolford Mountain Reservoir. (2012 WGFP 
IGA, ii IV.A). 

F. Protection of present and future water rights on the Colorado and Fraser Rivers 
above Windy Gap Reservoir. (2012 WGFP IGA, ii IV.B.). 

G. An agreement to abandon the conditional water right held by the Municipal 
Subdistrict for Jasper Reservoir, as is decreed in Case No. CA 1768 and the 
subsequent diligence decrees in Case Nos. 84CW112, 88CW169, 95CW33, 

13 



01CW203, and 08CW92, upon completion of the Windy Gap Firming Project. 

(2012 WGFP IGA, if IV.E). 

H. Requirements for water accounting for the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap 
Firming Project. (2012 WGFP IGA, if IV. G). 

I. Limitations on the Municipal Subdistrict's acquisition of existing water rights, 

construction of additional water supply facilities, appropriation of new water 

rights in Grand County and appropriation of new water rights in Water Division 

No. 5 that will result in depletions of water from Grand County. (2012 WGFP 

IGA, if IV.H.2). 

J. Execution of an agreement regarding the "Shoshone Outage Protocol" and the 

obligation to participate in future negotiations regarding Colorado River 

management. (2012 WGFP IGA, if IV.K). 

K. Limitations on the diversion of water by the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap 

Firming Projects during free-river conditions. (2012 WGFP IGA, if IV.O). 

L. Agreement to conditions of the federal authorization for the Windy Gap Project 

and Windy Gap Firming Project including: 

I. A Provision relating to the active storage and total combined volume of 

C-BT Project Water in both Granby and Chimney Hollow Reservoirs of 

465,568 acre feet of water. (2012 WGFP IGA, if VI.C.1), and 

11. Provisions relating to spills and releases from Granby Reservoir. 

M. A provision that states that: "The Parties agree that performance of this WGFP 

IGA, compliance with any mitigation requirements for the WGFP imposed by a 

federal or state agency, and compliance with the requirements of a Grand 

County 2012 Windy Gap Finning Project ("1041 ")Permit for the WGFP shall 

constitute full and complete satisfaction of the obligations of the Subdistrict and 

WGFP Enterprise to set forth and complete a plan with respect to the WGFP 

which satisfies the requirements of C.R.S. § 37-45-l 18(1)(b)(II) of the Water 

Conservancy Act." (2012 WGFP IGA, if VLF) 

This is a partial list of elements of the 2012 WGFP IGA. The 1980 Agreement, the 

1985 Agreement, and the 2012 WGFP IGA are incorporated in whole within and made a non­

severable part of the Windy Gap Water Rights and this Application. This partial list and the 

omission of other elements or aspects of these Agreements does not modify or affect the 

validity or enforceability of any of the provisions of the 1980 Agreement, the 

1985 Agreement, and the 2012 WGFP IGA. 

14 



32. The history of the Windy Gap Water Rights, which includes extensive litigation and 
negotiations over a period of decades that resulted in the 1980 Agreement, 1985 Agreement, 

and 2012 WGFP IGA, and the compliance with the requirements of the Water Conservancy 
Act for the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap Firming Project, provide a unique factual basis 

for this Court to confirm that storage of water on the east slope and west slope of the 
Continental Divide, as described in this Application, is authorized by the Windy Gap Water 
Rights, and that the Windy Gap Decrees, including the Decree sought by this Application and 
the 2012 WGFP IGA incorporated herein, contains terms and conditions that insure that the 
operation of the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap Firming Project will not result in an 
expanded use of the Windy Gap Water Rights. 

Colorado River Connectivity Channel. 

33. Windy Gap Reservoir is an on-channel reservoir on the Colorado River. Consistent 
with its permits and prior agreements, the Municipal Subdistrict, with the support of the River 
District, Grand County, Colorado Water Conservation Board, Colorado Parks and Wildlife, 
Trout Unlimited, the Upper Colorado River Alliance, and other persons and entities, intends to 
construct and operate the Windy Gap Connectivity Channel from a point on the Colorado 

River just upstream of Windy Gap Reservoir to a point just downstream from Windy Gap 
Reservoir in order to provide environmental benefits to the Colorado River as described below 
(hereinafter the "Colorado River Connectivity Channel" or "CRCC"). As farther described 

below, this Application includes a request for determinations concerning the Windy Gap Water 
Rights as they pertain to the CRCC pursuant to C.R.S. § 37-92-302(1)(a) and consistent with 
Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. King Consolidated Ditch Company, 250 P.3d 1226, 1234 (Colo. 
2011 ). 

A. CRCC Location. The CRCC will be constructed within a portion of what is now 
the footprint of the on-channel Windy Gap Reservoir, as depicted in Exhibit 8 

hereto, and located in Section 25 and 26, T. 2 N., R 77 W. of the 6th P.M, Grand 
County, Colorado. 

B. Benefits of the CRCC. Based upon studies completed to date, the CRCC is 
expected to provide significant environmental benefits for the Colorado River 
by enhancing sediment transport, reducing streambed armoring, moderating 
elevated water temperatures, providing connectivity for aquatic life and fish 
passage, and enhancing aquatic habitat. 

C. Location of Colorado River.The mainstem channel of the Colorado River will 

remain in its cunent natural channel, which flows into and through the Windy 

15 



Gap Reservoir, and the construction and operation of the CRCC will not modify 
the location of the mainstem channel of the Colorado River. An on-channel 

gated structure or similar structure will separate and control the river flow into 
the mainstem channel and the CRCC. 

D. CRCC Operations. Subject to Paragraph 33.F below, the CRCC will be operated 
by the Municipal Subdistrict so that water not needed in the mainstem of the 
Colorado River to satisfy the in-priority needs of the Windy Gap Water Rights 
and the Schmuck Ditch (decreed on November 7, 1952, in Civil Action No. 814, 
District Court, Grand County, Colorado), and for compliance with other legally 
enforceable requirements or the management of water quality in Windy Gap 

Reservoir, will flow down the CRCC up to its full capacity, including the 
capacity of the CRCC floodplain. A water right is not sought herein for the 
CRCC and thus no priority is assigned to the CRCC and it will not be entitled to 

call for water. Subject to the exceptions identified above, it is intended that 
water being delivered to water rights downstream of Windy Gap Reservoir and 
water released from upstream storage will be conveyed through the CRCC, 
including without limitation, water made available as described in Case No. 
l 1CW152, water released from Lake Granby pursuant to Municipal-Recreation 
contracts with the City of Grand Junction or other municipal entities in the 
Grand Valley, and water made available to Grand County and Middle Park 

pursuant to the 2012 WGFP IGA. Exchanges of water may be made by any 
water user through the CRCC, subject to the requirements of applicable law. 
The CRCC will be located within the existing footprint of the on-channel Windy 
Gap Reservoir, which will reduce the surface area of the on-channel Windy Gap 
Reservoir. Replacement of evaporation from the CRCC is not required because 
evaporation from the CRCC will be less than the evaporation that would 

naturally occur. Evaporation from the re-sized on-channel Windy Gap Reservoir 
will be less than occurs from the existing on-channel Windy Gap Reservoir, and 

will be replaced in accordance with the applicable policies of the State Engineer 
for on-channel reservoirs. 

E. Requests for Determinations of the Water Court. With respect to the CRCC, the 
Application seeks a ruling regarding the following determinations: (1) that the 
flow of water through the CRCC as described herein is lawful, will not result in 
injury to any water rights, and will be allowed to operate by the State Water 
Officials consistent with the terms and conditions of the Decree sought by this 
Application; (2) that the mainstem of the Colorado River will remain in its 
existing natural channel which flows into and through the Windy Gap Reservoir 

16 



and that construction and operation of the CRCC consistent with the Decree 
sought by this Application does not and will not, in any way, modify that 
location of the Colorado River; (3) the construction and operation of the CRCC 
consistent with the Decree sought by this Application does not and will not, in 
any way, modify or change the Windy Gap Water Rights, or result in a change 
in the point of diversion for the Windy Gap Water Rights from the Colorado 
River; ( 4) augmentation or replacement of any evaporative losses associated 
with the CRCC is not required; and (5) exchanges of water may be made by any 
water user through the CRCC, subject to the requirements of applicable law. 

F. Prior Agreements and Permit Conditions. The Decree sought by this 
Application does not modify prior agreements and obligations regarding the 
construction and operation of the CRCC including, without limitation, the 
instances in which the Municipal Subdistrict is not required to operate the 
CRCC. 

34. This Application requests that the Court incorporate any Findings of Fact in the 
Conclusions of Law in the Decree sought by this Application. 

35. The Court has jurisdiction to make determinations concerning the Windy Gap Water 
Rights requested in this Application. 

36. The Application seeks an amendment of Windy Gap Decrees and other reliefthat 
constitute a "determination of a water right" within the meaning of C.R.S. § 37-92-302(1) and 
the approval of a plan required by C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b)(II). The Court has jurisdiction to 
amend the Windy Gap Decrees and to grant the relief sought in the Application under 
C.R.S. § 37-92-302(1) and C.R.S. § 37-45-l 18(l)(b)(II). The relief sought in the Application 
and the Decree entered in this case does not constitute a change of the Windy Gap Water 
Rights. 

3 7. This Application requests that the Court enter a Decree that the Windy Gap Decrees for 
the Windy Gap Water Rights be amended to incorporate the 2012 WGFP IGA as an integral 
and non-severable part of the Windy Gap Decrees. 

38. This Application requests that the Court enter a Decree that the 1980 Agreement, as 
supplemented and amended by the 1985 Agreement and 2012 WGFP IGA, constitutes full and 
complete satisfaction of the requirements of C.R.S. § 37-45-1l8(l)(b)(II) and Colorado River 

Water Conservation District v. Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy 

District, 198 Colo. 352,610 P. 2d 81 (1979), for the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap 

17 



Firming Project. 

39. This Application requests that the Court enter a Decree that the Windy Gap Water 
Rights may be exercised and shall be administered as described in the Decrees entered in Case 
Nos. CAI 768, W-4001 and 80CW108, 85CW135, 88CW169, 89CW298 and the Decree 
sought by this Application. 

40. This Application requests that the Court enter a Decree that the WG Volumetric Limits 
for the Windy Gap Water Rights, as described in Paragraph 16 of this Application, when 
combined with the requirements of the 2012 WGFP IGA and all the terms and conditions of 
the Decree sought by this Application, prevent the unlawful expansion of the Windy Gap 
Water Rights and prevent injury to other existing and conditional water rights from the 
operation of the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap Firming Project in accordance with the 
Decrees for the Windy Gap Water Rights and the Decree sought by this Application. 

41. This Application requests that the Court find that the Decree entered in this case shall 
not alter or amend Senate Document No. 80, or the Blue River Decrees (Final Judgment 
entered on October 12, 1955, in Consolidated Cases No. 5016 and 5017, and the Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Decree entered on October 12, 1955, in Consolidated 
Cases Nos. 2782, 5016, and 5017 by the United States District Court, District of Colorado, and 
all supplemental or amendatory orders, judgments, and decrees in said cases, including, 
without limitation, the Decree entered on April 16, 1964, therein(" 1964 Decree") and the 
Supplemental Judgment and Decree dated February 9, 1978 ("1978 Judgment")). 

42. Applicants request that this Court enter a Decree ordering and determining that: 

A. The 2012 Windy Gap Firming Project Intergovernmental Agreement dated July 12, 
2016, and attached as Exhibit 3 be approved as an Additional Stipulation to the 
Stipulations entered by this Comi on October 27, 1981 and August 26, 1985, in Case 
Nos. CA 1768, W-4001, 80CW108, and 85CW135, and be incorporated as an 
integral and non-severable part of the Windy Gap Decrees, which include the 
Decrees entered in this case and in Case Nos. CA 1768, W-4001 and 80CW108, 
85CW135, 88CW16, 89CW298, and related diligence decrees, which shall be 
enforceable by the parties as part of said decrees. 

B. The 1980 Agreement, as amended and supplemented by the 1985 Agreement and the 
2012 WGFP IGA, be approved by the Comi as full and complete satisfaction of the 
requirements for a plan for the Windy Gap Project and Windy Gap Firming Project 
under C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b )(II) and Colorado River Water Conservation District 

18 



v. Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District, 198 Colo. 

352, 610 P. 2d 81 (1979). 

C. The Windy Gap Water Rights may be exercised and shall be administered and shall 
be subject to the terms of the Decrees entered in Case Nos. 1768, W-4001 and 

80CW108, 85CW135, 88CW169, 89CW298 and the Decree entered in this Case, 

including, inter alia, (1) use of Windy Gap Project Water by substitution or 

exchange, and reuse or successive use, (2) subject to the WG Volumetric Limits and 

the terms and conditions of the Decree entered in this Case, the storage of Windy 

Gap Project Water in and delivery of water from (a) facilities of the C-BT Project in 

accordance with the 2012 WGFP IGA and 2014 Contract, or other approvals by the 

United States including the exchange of Windy Gap Project Water for C-BT Project 

Water stored in Chimney Hollow Reservoir pursuant to "prepositioning" operations 

described in the 2012 WGFP IGA and the 2014 Contract, and (b) the storage of 

Windy Gap Project Water in Chimney Hollow Reservoir on behalf of Windy Gap 

Project Allottees that are participants in the WGFP, (3) the storage of Windy Gap 

Project Water as described in Paragraphs 24 and 25 of this Application, (4) the 

delivery to and use of Windy Gap Project Water by the Middle Park, and (5) the 

delivery to and use of Windy Gap Project Water to and use by Grand County in the 

Colorado River or downstream of Grand County pursuant to the 2012 WGFP IGA. 

D. (1) The operation of the CRCC as described herein is lawful, will not result in injury 

to any water rights, and shall be allowed by State Water Officials consistent with the 

terms and conditions of the Decree sought by this Application; (2) the mainstem of 

the Colorado River will remain in its current natural channel which flows into and 

through the Windy Gap Reservoir and that construction and operation of the CRCC 

consistent with the Decree sought by this Application does not and will not, in any 

way, modify that location of the Colorado River; (3) the construction and operation 

of the CRCC consistent with the Decree sought by this Application does not and will 

not, in any way, modify or change Windy Gap Decrees for the Windy Gap Water 

Rights, or result in a change in the point of diversion for the Windy Gap Water 

Rights from the Colorado River; ( 4) augmentation or replacement of any evaporative 

losses associated with the CRCC is not required; and (5) exchanges of water may be 

made by any water user through the CRCC, subject to the requirements of applicable 

law. 

E. Any other relief the Court may find is necessary or may provide. 

43. The only owner or reputed owner of the land upon which any Windy Gap Project 

diversion or storage structures have been or will be constructed is the Municipal Subdistrict. 

19 



Dated this 29th day of September, 2017. 

20 

TROUT RALEY 

Isl Bennett W. Raley 
Bennett W. Raley, #13429 
Peggy E. Montano, #11075 
William Davis Wert, #48722 

Attorneys for Municipal Subdistrict, 
Northern Colorado Water Conservancy 
District 

Isl Peter C. Fleming 
Peter C. Fleming, #20805 
Jason V. Turner, #35665 

Attorneys for Colorado River Water 
Conservation District 

Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 121, a printed or printable 
copy of the document bearing the original, 
electronic, or scanned signatures is on file in the 
respective offices of counsel. 



VERIFICATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT OR OTHER 
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS STATED IN TIDS 

APPLICATION 

Being first duly sworn, I, Jeff Drager, hereby state that I have read this Application for 
Amendment and Determination of Decrees Entered in Case Nos. CAI 768, W-4001, 
80CW108, 85CW135, 88CWI 69, and 89CW298, that I have personal knowledge of the facts 
stated therein, and that I verify its contents to the best of my knowledge, information, and 
belief. 

ASSiSalltaen:Manager, Engineering Division 
Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water 
Conservancy District 

_ The foregoing instrument was acknowled~ed before me in the County of 
lo..t--1rvu c , State of Colorado, this c2 B'mt day of~jmb_r- , 2017, by the 
person whose signature appears above. 

ELIZABETH ANN LARMON 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID 20164023800 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 22, 2020 

~IZb ~i f) 
~tary Public 

20 



VERIFICATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT OR OTHER 
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS STATED IN THIS 

APPLICATION 

Being first duly sworn, I, Eric Kuhn, hereby state that I have read this Application for 
Amendment and Determination of Decrees Entered in Case Nos. CAI 768, W-4001, 
80CW108, 85CW135, 88CW169, and 89CW298, and that, with respect to matters pertinent to 
the relief requested by the Colorado River Water Conservation District, I have personal 
knowledge of the facts stated therein and I verify its contents to the best of my knowledge, 
information, and belief. 

Eric Kuhn 
General Manager 
Colorado River Water Conservation District 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the County of 
Garfield , State of Colorado, this 29th day of September , 2017, by the 

person whose signature appears above. 

LORRA NICHOLS 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID #19954010058 

My Commission Expires July 11, 2019 

Notary Public 

22 



Water Rights Diversions 
Source 

• Colorado SEO Coordinates 

0 

EXHIBIT I 

~ 

0 500 

DATE FILED: September 29, 2017 5:29 PM 
FILIN'G JD'. C72030Bl2A8E8 
CASE NUMBER: 2017CW3176 

3,000 

N 

A 
4,000 

Feet 
9/29/2017 S:\Projects\WindyGap\WindyGapProperty1 .mxd 



,~ ~-.. ", \ ...,,,,. 
'~ '. \: \' \ 

Jasper Reservoir and Pumping Station Diversion Points 
... - .... . ~ ---""'-i.:..~ ~ "- ' 

t . 

J ·~ 
DArEF"i'tED: eptember 29, 2017 5: . 
FILING ID: C7~030Bl2A8E8 • 

M NuMBEf 2017CW3176 
I • 

-$- diversion points 0 500 1,000 - - ~.009 
Fe_et 

9/29/2017 S:\Projects\Reservoirs\Jasper\DiversionPts\JasperDiversionPoints.mxd 












